VERMEIREN
Gemini 2
I N S T R U C T I O N  M A N U A L
 Instructions to the specialist dealer
This instruction manual is part and parcel of the product and must accompany every product sold.
Version: A, 2014-03
All rights reserved, including translation.
No part of this manual may be reproduced in any form what so ever (print, photocopy, microfilm or any other process) without

  Maximum Safe Slope
CE conformity
Type designation
Not intended to be used as a seat in a Motor vehicle
 Gemini 2 40
1   = Pushbar
2   = Backrest
3   = Armrests
4   = Brake
5   = Driving wheels (rear wheels)
6   = Frame
7   = Steering wheels (Front wheels)
8   = Head pelots
9   = Backrest pelots (big)
10 = Hip pelots
11 =  Abduction wedge
12 = Seat
13 = Footrest
14 = Foot supports
15 = Footplate
16 = Identification plate
 Gemini 2
 2014-03
Page 7
1.6 Safety rules
L To prevent injury and/or damage to your wheelchair, make sure that no objects
 and/or body parts are caught in the driving wheels.
L The central brake should be applied before getting into and out the Gemini 2.
L When getting into and out the wheelchair, do not stand on the footplate. These
 should be folded up beforehand.
L Investigate the effects of shifting the centre of gravity on the behavior of the wheelchair,
 for example on up or down gradients, on laterally sloping ground, or when overcoming
 obstacles. Obtain support from an attendant.
L If you want to pick up something (lying in front of, on the side, or to the rear of the
 wheelchair), you should not lean too far out to avoid tipping over.
L When moving through doors, arches, etc. ensure that there is enough room at the sides
 so that you do not get your hands or arms caught or crushed and that there is no
 damage to the wheelchair.
L Only use your wheelchair according to regulations. For example, avoid uncontrolled
 rolling against obstacles (steps, curbs, doorframes, etc) or dropping down from ledges.
 The manufacturer cannot assume liability for damage caused by overloading, collision
 or other improper use.
L Stairs may only be negotiated when aided by another person. If furnishings like drive-on,
 ramps or lifts are available, use them.
L When moving on the public highway, you are subject to the rules of the road.
L When travelling outdoors, adapt your driving to weather and traffic conditions.
L When transporting the wheelchair, never pick it up by grasping movable parts (footrest,
 rear wheels, etc.).
L To be better visible when driving in the dark, wear the brightest possible clothing or
 clothes with reflectors, and check that the reflectors mounted on the sides and rear of
 the wheelchair are clearly visible.
L Be careful when using possible causes of fire such as cigarettes since they may set the
 seat and back covers alight.
L Never exceed the maximum load.
L Check the profile depth and the inflation pressure of the tyres.
L Only use a Gemini 2 which has been adjusted to the weight and length of the child.
L The Gemini 2 cannot be tipped too much backwards because the shift of the centre of
 gravity may cause the Gemini 2 to flip backwards.
L The person who operates the wheelchair must be aware of the responsibility of his
 actions concerning the correct usage of the Gemini 2.
2 Use
This chapter describes the everyday use. These instructions are for the user and the
specialist dealer.